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provides a colorable rationale to ignore, as the 
market," the restraining effects of interbrand equipment 
competition. But interbrand competition cannot be 
ignored; it is the "primary concern" of the antitrust laws. 
GTE Sylvania, 433 U.S. at 52 n.19. To preserve the princi­
ple established in duPont, the Court should hold as a 
matter of law that there can be no claim for monopoliza­
tion of a single-brand service market. 

B. Replacement Parts are Not Essential Facilities. 

The majority acknowledged the general rule that 
even a monopolist has "no duty to deal with its competi­
tors." Pet. App. 16A; United States v. Colgate & Co., 250 
U.S. 300, 307 (1919). However, it held that Kod_ak might 
fall within an exception to that rule, because "a monopol­
ist may not retaliate against a customer who is also a 
competitor by denying him access to a facility essential to 
his operations, absent legitimate business justifica­
tions."20 Pet. App. 16A-17A. 

Prior to this case, no court had ever held that a single 
manufacturer's brand-name replacement parts may con­
stitute an "essential facility" that it must share with its 
competitors. That result cannot be squared with this 
Court's decisions in Otter Tail Power Co. v. United States, 
410 U.S. 366, 377 (1973), or Aspen Skiing Co. v. Aspen 

20 As the majority conceded, respondents did not raise this 
in the District Court. Pet. App. 16A n.7. But the 

maJ?nty nonetheless proceeded to decide it based on its rea­
som.ng that the District Court might somehow have considered 
the Issue anyway. Id. That decision was improper. See Singleton 
v. Wulff, 428 U.S. 106, 120 (1976). 
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High/a ds Skiing Corp., 472 U.S. 585 (1985), upon which 
the Ni th Circuit purported to rely. 

Bo h Otter Tail and Aspen are limited decisions which 
do not, under any reading, establish general duties to 
deal w'th competitors. In Otter Tail, the Court was faced 
with a atural monopoly, a regulated electric utility, that 
refused to "wheel" power to competing municipal util­
ities. Tl e defendants' power lines were deemed to be an 
essenti 1 facility because competitors could not feasibly 
duplicate them, as much for regulatory as economic rea­
sons. I; at 377-78. As Professor Areeda has noted, Otter 
Tail tur s on these peculiar facts: "Otter Tail is very lim­
ited. N t only was the defendant a natural monopolist, it 
was re ulated and its activities may have evaded that 
regular on, to the prejudice of consumers." Areeda, Essen­
tial Fac lities: An Epithet in Need of Limiting Principles, 58 
Antitru t L.J. 841, 848 (1990). 

As en is not even an essential facilities case; this 
Court expressly declined to consider plaintiff's essential 
facilitie~ claim and instead addressed the termination of a 
joint marketing arrangement unlike anything in this 
record. 472 U.S. at 611 n.44. In Aspen, the defendant was a 
conceded monopolist, 472 U.S. at 596, that had for sixteen 
years participated in a presumptively efficient joint mar· 
keting arrangement with a competitor. /d. at 604-07 and 
n .31. Then, without "any efficiency jus tification what­
ever," it terminated that arrangement. 472 U.S. at 608. The 
jury found, and the Court agreed, that the defendant had 
acted with the "specific intent to drive [plaintiff] from the 
market by means other than superior efficiency." Jd. at 
608 n.39. Thus Aspen holds, at most, that a monopolist 
may violate Section 2 by terminating, without any efficiency 
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justification, a long-standing and efficient cooperativ_e 
relationship necessary for the preservation of a competi-

tive market. 

By contrast to Otter Tail and Aspen, Kodak is not a 
monopolist in any relevant market; it has no natural 

monopoly; there is no danger that it is evading _regul~­
tion; it had no long-standing cooperative relationship 
with respondents; and there is no evidence whatever that 
it acted with the intent to exclude competition on a basis 
other than greater efficiency. To the contrary, its quality 
control business justification was undisputed. Otter Tail 
and Aspen therefore do not apply. 

There is no basis in principle for extending the essen­
tial facilities doctrine to Kodak's control over Kodak 
brand replacement parts. For a competitive asset to be 
deemed so "essential" that it must be shared, it must be 
impractical to duplicate by equally efficient competitors. 
See, e.g., United States v. Terminal R.R. Ass'n of St. Louis, 
224 U.S. 383, 405 (1912) (bridge that could not be dupli­
cated); MCI Communications Corp. v. American Tel. & Tel. 
Co., 708 F.2d 1081, 1132 (7th Cir.), cert. denied, 464 U.S. 891 
(1983) (local telecommunications facilities that were fran­
chise monopolies); Note, Rethinking the Monopolist's Duty 
to Deal; A Legal and Economic Critique of the Doctrine of 
"Essential Facilities", 74 Va. L. Rev. 1069, 1073 (1988); see 
also Krattenmaker & Salop, Anticompetitive Exclusion: Rai­
sing Rivals' Costs to Achieve Power over Price, 96 Yale L. J. 
209 (1986). Kodak replacement parts are not impractical 
to duplicate. In fact, nothing in this record suggests any 

reason. why respondents cannot obtain replacement parts 
on their own. Respondents claim that 90% of all Kodak 
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replace~1 

ent parts are made outside Kodak. J.A. 740. They 
concede they can buy many parts from OEMs, just as 
Kodak oes. J.A. 740. They also can and do disassemble 
used eqlipment for parts. The truth is tha t respondents 
simply ro not want to go through the trouble and 
expense lof investing in parts stocks as Kodak and other 
full-inve~tment competitors have. They prefer to have 
Kodak 11rocure and stock parts for their benefit, i.e., to 
free ride Nothing in this Court's essential facilities cases 
requires Kodak to assist that endeavor. 

C. odak's Conceded Business Justifications Pre· 
Jude Section 2 Liability. 

This Court has recognized that even a monopolist's 
conduct annot be branded unlawful if it has a legitimate 
business justification. Aspen, 472 U.S. at 608-10 (conduct 
lawful if product of a "normal business purpose"); Grin· 
nell, 384 .S. at 570-71. This principle is firmly ingrained 
in Ninth Circuit monopolization cases, e.g., Oahu Gas 
Serv., Inc v. Pacific Resources, Inc., 838 F.2d 360, 368 (9th 
Cir.), cer . denied, 488 U.S. 870 (1988) (a monopolist's 
duties under Section 2 "arise only when there is no 
justification for refusing to aid a competitor"), and the 
majority repeated it. Pet. App. 16A-18A. But then it 
brushed aside each of the three business justifications 
Kodak had for its conduct: promoting high quality ser· 
vice, reducing inventory costs, and eliminating free 
riding. Id.; see pp. 5-8, supra. The majority found that 
Kodak's first two business justifications might be "pretex· 
tual" and not "genuine," and it held as a matter of law 
that not wanting to promote free riding was an illegiti­
mate business justification. Pet. App. 17 A-18A; see also id. 
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at 12A-14A (rejecting Kodak's business justifications in 
the context of respondents' tying cia ims). 

As Judge Wallace noted in dissent, there was abso­
lutely no evidence suggesting that Kodak's high-quality 
service strategy was in any way pretextual. Pet. App. 25A 
("Kodak submitted extensive and undisputed evidence of 
a marketing strategy based on high-quality service"). The 
only evidence cited by the majority was respondents' 
claim that Kodak first refused to sell one ISO parts 
shortly after it began bidding against Kodak. Pet. App. 
13A-14A. Even if that is true, it is not inconsistent with 
Kodak's high-quality service strategy. As discussed 
above, selling parts to ISOs undercuts Kodak's strategy, 
and, accordingly, it tries not to sell them parts.21 More­
over, as Judge Wallace noted, it does not matter whether 
or not Kodak may have had some "monopolistic" motiva­
tions along with its legitimate business justifications: 
"[T]he desire to maintain market power- even a monop­
olists' [sic] market power - cannot create antitrust lia­
bility if there was a legitimate business justification for 
[the challenged action]." Pet. App. 27 A. See also Ocean 
State Physicians Health Plan, Inc. v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield 
of R.I., 883 F.2d 1101, 1109-13 (1st Cir. 1989), cert. denied, 
110 S. Ct. 1473 (1990); Olympia Equip. Leasing Co. v. West­
ern Union Tel. Co., 797 F.2d 370, 378 (7th Cir. 1986). 

21 Previous decisions of the Ninth Circuit have held that a 
quality control justification is sufficient to preclude Section 2 
liability. See, e.g., Mozart, 833 F.2d at 1350-51, 1352; Drinkwine v. 
Federated Publications, Inc., 780 F.2d 735, 740 (9th Cir.), cert. 
denied, 475 U.S. 1087 (1986). 
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The !majority's focus on whether Kodak was subjec­
tively motivated by anticompetitive intent and whether 
Kodak's quality control business justification was "genu­
ine" the efore misses the point. Most lawful, procompeti­
tive business practices are by definition designed to take 
business from competitors. To make motivation the test of 
liability would inevitably chill those lawful practices. 
Thus, it las "become an antitrust commonplace ... that if 
conduct ls not objectively anticompetitive the fact that it 
was motivated by hostility to competitors ... is irrele­
vant." o{ympia, 797 F.2d at 379. See also III P. Areeda & D. 
Turner, ntitrust Law en 626 at 76 (1978). 

Fina ly, it was error for the majority to reject as a 
legitimat business justification Kodak's desire not to 
promote free riding. This Court squarely held in GTE 
Sylvania hat free riding is a market imperfection that a 
manufac~urer may legitimately take steps to eliminate­
even thrl ugh combinations and conspiracies that might 
otherwis violate Section 1 of the Sherman Act. GTE 
Sylvania, 433 U.S. at 55; Monsanto, 465 U.S. at 762-63. 
Kodak, acting unilaterally, should be able to do the same. 
That this conduct may be exclusionary - by excluding 
free riders- is beside the point. The free rider's option is 
to make the same investments as its competitors, not to 
seek protection (and treble damages) from antitrust 
courts. 

III. The Ninth Circuit's Decision Hinders Innovation 
and Frustrates Competition. 

Kodak's practices do not violate the antitrust laws 
because they cannot harm competition. To the contrary, 
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Kodak's practices are dictated by and promote interbrand 
competition. Kodak's innovative equipment offerings, 
which are the sole basis for respondents' business exis­
tence, have given copier and micrographics equipment 
users more and better choices in a robust marketplace. 
Kodak's ability and desire to develop new equipment is 
enhanced by its freedom to select parts and service strate­
gies that it believes will support those products. The 
antitrust laws oper~te to preserve that freedom, not 
restrain it. If a company that innovates and creates a new 
product is compelled to surrender the fruits of that inno­
vation to others, "success would yield not . rewards but 
legal castigation," and "[t]he antitrust laws would 
... compel the very sloth they were intended to prevent." 
Berkey Photo, Inc. v. Eastman Kodak Co., 603 F.2d 263, 273 
(2d Cir. 1979), cert. denied, 444 U.S. 1093 (1980). 

Every manufacturer of sophisticated business equip­
ment faces the same situation as Kodak. As it decides 
whether or not to devote resources to innovative equip­
ment, the manufacturer must consider its freedom to 
develop marketing plans, including high-quality service 
strategies, that will allow it to compete effectively. Manu­
facturers in highly competitive industries should not 
have to worry that antitrust courts will second guess their 
strategies, or even that they will have to go to trial to be 
vindicated. That is why summary judgment is so impor­
tant in this case. Reinstating the summary judgment 
entered by Judge Schwarzer will remove the chilling 
effect that the threat of protracted litigation has on even 
the most laudable competitive behavior. It will reaffirm 
that the antitrust laws are designed to protect competi­
tion, not competitors, and to promote innovation and 
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freedom! of choice by firms, like Kodak, that face vigorous 
competi ion. 

--------·--------
CONCLUSION 

The !Ninth Circuit's decision should be reversed and 
the sumbary judgment in favor of Kodak granted by 
Judge Sohwarzer should be reinstated. 
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